With the VOSviewer software, the search was carried out in co-authorship, using the 

analysis unit on authors. Co-authorship presents acceptable content validity as a measure 

of research collaboration (Ponomariov; Boardman, 2016). With the restriction, the number 

of authors decreases to three hundred and fifty-one (351), out of the total of four thousand 

one hundred and thirty-seven (4,137). The authors' analysis was generated, figure 5. 

Figure 5. Related authors. 

Source: Survey data (2023). 

It is possible to analyze a highlight in the authors Huang, Jayne, Spielman and 

Donovan, but it does not overlap with the other authors who appear.